
 
 
 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2010 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January, 2010. 

 
3. CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL UPDATE (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
4. AREAS FOR DEVELOPMENT 0-19 COMMISSIONING (Pages 15 - 

18) 
 
5. YOUTH OUTREACH SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 19 - 90) 
 
6. PRESENTATION ON THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE 2009/10  
 
 The Third Quarter Performance Report on activities relevant to 

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
available to view in the web library and a presentation will be made to 
the Committee. 
 

7. MUSIC SERVICE (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
8. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 95 - 102) 
 
9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 Under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the ground that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraph 
of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
 

10. OFFICERS' VISITS TO WIRRAL CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S DEPARTMENT CHILDREN
[...]
���������������������%��	��������
��
,��������� ���������
��
,������)����-��������
�
��3�&�"-9	�3!����	
��
�����1�����	���������
��
����+	�!� ���������1���>�	��
��
��B1������������
�

Page 5



�������������
��
������&������!� ���������
��
����)����������������
	
������%%�����<������������-�����������-�����%�������:���������(��(��������� ���1�
��%��1��%��������������������+'��%%������ ����'�:�������������+'��%%������ ���
��1������������ ���1��������������������������� �������������������2�
�
��������	 	
	
<*=	�!"#	#!�	$%&'#��	,�	&�#��4	
	
</=	 �!"#	 #!�	 �3!���	 �#"&�"-��	 �',���$$%##��8�	 &"$�	 ,�	 3!"&)��	 #�	 0�*1	
�#"&�"-��	�',���$$%##��4	
�
�

Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 16 MARCH 2010 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL UPDATE  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report updates members on the progress made in the development of the Wirral 
Children in Care Council, and asks members to note and comment on the first Children in 
Care Council Annual Report.   
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 Children in Care met with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on March 16th 2009 

to put forward a proposal for the creation of Wirral’s Children in Care Council. It was 
resolved that: 

 

• Sam and Chris together with all of the young people and officers involved in the 
process, be thanked for their work; 

 

• The pledge and the whole of the arrangements for the Children in Care Council 
be endorsed; 

 

• Progress to be reviewed in 12 months time with representatives of the Children 
in Care Council being invited to the meeting. 

 
 

The Children in Care Council has now been running for a year; attached is a report by 
the Children in Care Council, which sets out what they have achieved over the past 
year and their future work plan. 

 
2. Financial Implications 
 
2.1 The cost of running the Children in Care Council for 2010/11 has been estimated at 

£5,000; the approp
[...]
N AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16th 
MARCH 2010 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
AREAS FOR DEVELOPMENT 0-19 COMMISSIONING 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report responds to the recommendations made at the meeting of the Children’s Services 
and Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20 April 2009, convened to 
consider the call-in of the 0-19 Parenting and Prevention Commissioning process. Members 
identified a number of areas for development to be learnt and specifically requested a report 
in due course on the outcome of the LINK Forums review of the procurement process.   
 
1. Background 
 
 This report responds to the issues identified at the meeting of the Children’s Services 

and Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 April 2009 to 
consider the Call In of the 0-19 Parenting and Prevention Commissioning process.  
This was the first time that the Children and Young People’s Department and NHS 
Wirral had embarked on a joint commissioning process, aligning relevant budgets from 
each agency totalling £3,024,713.00 

 
 Members highlighted that although there were some “elements of the process that 

were unsatisfactory and would need to be addressed in the future, those elements had 
not caused any real disadvantage.  They stated  “….In effect, the shortcomings in 
what was otherwise a robust process had not made a difference to the outcome”.  The 
LINK Forum canvassed their members (and held a meeting in June 2009 to consider 
their views about the process, and produced a report. This report has been considered 
at the regular meetings held between the Local Authority and LINK Forum 
Management Team to ensure that their views and findings were incorporated into 
future commissioning exercises. The LINK Forum’s report recognised that although 
there is “still a way to go” significant progress had been made. 

 
 The four areas for learning highlighted by Members are shown below and they 
[...]
Faith Sector (VCF) 
and in order to ensure this does not happen again, further workshops with the VCF 
sector have taken place.  To further improve communication, the VCF Link Worker 
has been based in the Children and Young People’s Department, for half a day each 
week with the Youth Commissioning Principal Manager, to ensure an ongoing 
dialogue. 

Page 16



 
3  Continuous Improvement of Procurement  
 
3.1  In order to ensure that commissioning processes continuously improve the Children 

and Young People’s Department continues to work closely with Corporate 
Procurement Team in relation to each tendering opportunity. The Corporate 
Procurement Team are about to launch a new electronic system for tendering and 
quotations (known as The Chest).  This system will allow existing and potential 
suppliers to view forthcoming contract opportunities for Wirral and other Councils in 
the North West.  The CYPD Contracts Team has been briefed about this new process. 

 
3.2  The new process is that any organisation interested in supplying a service to Wirral 

Council can register online to receive e-mail alerts for all opportunities.  Organisations 
will be able to download documents from the portal and when they have been 
completed they will be able to upload their finished documents back to the portal.  
Organisations will be able to amend their submission as many times as they think 
necessary up until the date and time that the opportunity closes. 

 
3.3  The portal is a secure site and organisations will receive an e-mail notification that 

their submission has been received.  There is no charge to organisations for using this 
service and The Corporate Procurement Team is in the process of emailing the above 
information to suppliers to advise them of the new procedure and will be providing a 
training session for the members of the Link Forum to discuss this further and answer 
any questions they may have before this system goes live. 

 
3.4   One of the benefits of this new scheme is that organisations will no longer have to 

‘trawl’ through newspapers looking for adverts as they will be alerted as opportunities 
arise.  

 
3.  Summary 
 
 Significant learning has taken place since the first joint commissioning exercise, the 0-

19 Parenting and Prevention Commissioning process. This has been informed by 
feedback from the LINK Forum and elected members consideration of the process at 
call-in. Regular meetings with the LINK Forum take place to ensure continuous joint 
learning, and a joint conference is scheduled for late spring. A testimony to the 
improvements made has been the Aiming High for Disabled Children commissioning 
process, clear documentation, adequate timescales, and full parental engagement in 
the panel process, along with partner agencies, including the VCF sector, has resulted 
in a range of new services being delivered which have received universally positive 
feedback from children and carers. A presentation has been made to Overview and 
Scrutiny about Aiming High and this was positively received.  It is intended that a 
further report will be presented in June 2010. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, however, good 

commissioning and procurement processes are essential to purchasing services 
which meet customers needs in a cost effective manner.   

 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications arising from this report. 

Page 17



 
6. Equal Opportunities Implications/Health Impact Assessment 
 
6.1 This report demonstrates how the Children and Young People’s Department has 

responded to the concerns by the Link Forum about the commissioning and 
procurement process which will helps to ensure that all organisations are treated fairly 
and with equity.  

 
7. Community Safety Implications 
 
7.1 There are no Community Safety implications arising from this report. 
 
8. Local Agenda 21 Implicatio
[...]
 be an important catalyst for 

change.  The majority of the recommendations have been responded to through   
 improved partnership working and through changes to service delivery through Hubs, 

and Satellites and other structural changes to the Department. Other 
recommendations have been considered as part of team plans and will be responded 
to over longer time periods.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That 
 
(1) The progress with coordinating and partnership working is noted alongside structural 

changes which include the development of Youth Hubs and the transfer of the Anti-
Social Behaviour Team and Youth Offending Service to the Participation and Inclusion 
Branch. 

 
 
 
 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



PE\Committee Reports\Overview & Scrutiny\2010\Appendix 1 - Recommendations 

APPENDIX 1 

 

YOUTH OUTREACH SCRUTINY REVIEW – OCTOBER 2008 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
R1. The authority should consider a re-structuring of the outreach service, the 
aim of which should be to provide a “hub” or key point-of contact for young people 
in several districts of the borough. Each “hub” will provide the focus point from 
which the outreach team will operate. 
 
R2. The Children’s Services and Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should undertake a scrutiny review into the Youth Service, in particular 
to identify the future challenges and priorities for the service as a whole 
 
R3. The Council should re-organise the Youth Outreach team, in order to provide 
a sharper focus for the service provision and reduce duplication which currently 
exists among the various outreach teams. 
 
R4. The authority should re-define the post of Head of Youth Outreach, who will 
be responsible for providing a strategic overview and vision for the service, as well 
as fulfilling day-to-day management duties for the service. This arrangement will 
provide a single line of management structure for the 
[...]
 Equality [Age] Regulations 2006 

For further information and to view amendments to the above Acts please visit 
www.equalityhumanrights.com (Equality & Human Rights Commission). 

 

Equality Standard for Local Government 

Improvement & Development Agency  www.idea.gov.uk 

Local Government Association   www.lga.gov.uk 

Audit Commission     www.audit-commission.gov.uk  

Government Equalities Unit   www.womenandequalityunit.gov.uk 

 

Useful Websites 

Age Concern     www.ageconcern.org.uk  

Breakthrough UK    www.breakthrough-uk.com 

Communities & Local Government www.communities.gov.uk  

Disability Now    www.disabilitynow.org.uk 

Discrimination at Work Issues  www.direct.gov.uk  

Sexual Orientation Issues   www.lgf.org.uk 

Women’s Issues    www.womenandequalityunit.gov.uk 

Trans People’s Issues   www.pfc.org.uk  

Race Issues     www.runnymedetrust.org 

Younger People’s Issues   www.nya.org.uk 

 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -  16 
MARCH 2010 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
MUSIC SERVICE  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report outlines the current Instrumental Music Service provision, together with an 
overview of funding and the latest financial position, as requested at Overview and 
Scrutiny on 21st January 2010. 
 
1. Music Service Provision  
 
1.1 The pattern of music tuition has changed over the last 5 years. In March 2005, most of the 

provision was undertaken in the traditional style, that is, one peripatetic teacher teaching an 
individual or small group. At this time, the number of pupils taught in the traditional sense 
was 3,270. The Music Service sold very little provision directly to schools and Wider 
Opportunities had not begun. 

 
 There are three key ways in which the Music Service acts as provider: 
 

i. Traditional provision: Direct individual or group tuition funded by parents/carers.  
 
ii. Pupils who attend ensembles and pay separately but who do not have Music Service 

tuition in their schools.  
 

iii. Wider Opportunities tuition: There are 1,500+ pupils undertaking tuition either under 
this national initiative or where the school pays the Music Service directly for regular 
instrumental tuition or the delivery of curriculum music in the school.  

 
 As of February 2010, the total number of pupils benefiting from the Music Service is 

approximately 3,900.This is an increase of 350 pupils on the previous year.  
 
2.0 Music Service Funding 

 
2.1 Traditional provision: Direct individual or group tuition funded by parents. 
 There are currently 2,357 pupils who undertake music tuition in this way. This is an increase 

from 2008-09 when 2,319 were taught in the traditional way. The fees, based upon 32 
lessons a year are £252 pa (£7.88 per lesson). 

 The Council operates a policy of financial remissions for those pupils whose parents/ carers 
are on income support or family credit. For the academic year 2009-2010, 581 pupils qualify 
for free lessons. This is an increase of 51 pupils.  

 In addition 340 pupils qualify for half fees. This is an increase of just 1 on last year.  
 An extra charge of £31 is made to parents/carers who loan an instrument from the service. 

There are currently 1,163 instruments being loaned  
 
2.2 Pupils who attend ensembles and pay separately but who do not have Music Service 

tuition in their schools. These pupils pay £118 per annum. Currently, there are 125 pupils 
who are in this category. Free attendance to music making activities is offered to those pupils 
who have tuition from music service teachers in schools 

 
2.3 The service operates 3 music centres for children at the beginner stage and 7 ensembles at 

a more advanced stage. There is a 4th music centre, which is not run by the Music Service. 
(BeMu). This was set up in 2008 and is partly funded through the Music Service budget. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 91



 
Music Centres 

 
§ Deeside Music Centre (Pensby Boys School) – Saturday morning 
§ Wallasey Music Centre (Oldershaw School) – Saturday morning 
§ Sounds Central (Joseph Paxton) – Thursday evening 
§ BeMu (Wirral Grammar for Girls) – Saturday morning  

 
 Senior and Intermediate ensembles 
 

• Wirral Schools Brass Band 

• Wirral Schools Big Band 

• Wirral Schools Concert Band 

• Wirral Schools Orchestra 

• Wirral Schools String Orchestra 

• Wirral Schools Intermediate Orchestra 

• Wirral Schools Intermediate Wind Band 
 
 
2.4 Wider Opportunities tuition: There are a further 1,500+ pupils undertaking tuition either 

under this national initiative or where the school pays the Music Service directly for regular 
instrumental tuition or the delivery of curriculum music in the school.  This is an increase from 
1,250 pupils in the previous year.  The Music Service currently provides tuition in 109 of the 
boroughs primary, secondary and special schools. 47 schools at KS2 benefit from Wider 
Opportunity programmes. The programme is partly funded from Standards Fund Grant 

 
2.5 Capital Grant: This year the service has benefited from a government capital grant of 

£64,800 for the purchase of instruments to support the KS2 initiative.  
 
2.6 Standards Fund Grant £709,900 

A ring-fenced Standards Fund Grant supports the music service. The grant aims are to 
increase participation and raise standards of pupil achievement in music. This is through 
opportunities at Key Stage 2 to learn a musical instrument and by maintaining and extending 
a broad access to music education provision. 

 
2.7 Staffing levels: The service has a current staffing establishment of 43 full and part-time 

teachers paid on Teachers Conditions of Pay on the either the qualified or unqualified rate. 
The full-time equivalent is 28.83. Currently the service is employing 5 part-time teachers on 
supply, to cover three posts. These teachers are paid on a sessional hourly rate. 

 
3 Financial Summary 

The music service has an expenditure budget of £1.3m. This is funded from a 
combination of Standards Fund Grant, parental charges and other income described 
above. The budget for 2010-11 is shown below: 

 
Music Service Budget 2010-11  

   £ 

Staff costs  1,134,100 

Rents   32,200 

Support costs  40,800 

Other   95,200 

Total Expenditure  1,302,300 

    

Standards Fund Grant -709,900 

Contribution from parents -400,000 

Other income including schools -192,400 

Total Income  -1,302,300 

 

Page 92



In 2009-10 there is a projected budget overspend of £100,000. Although parental 
income will meet the budget target, there is a shortfall in income from schools. In 
addition staff costs will exceed the agreed budget, a result of current tuition 
requirements and sickness supply cover. The department continues to work to 
identify budget solutions that are sustainable in the longer term. 

 

4. Equal Opportunities Implications/Health Impact Assessment 
 
4.1 There are none arising from this report.  

 
5. Community Safety Implications  
 
5.1 There are none arising from this report.  
 
6. Local Agenda 21 Implications 
 
6.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
7. Planning Implications 
 
7.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
8. Anti-poverty Implications 
 
8.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
9. Social Inclusion Implications 
 
9.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
10. Local Member Support Implications 
 
10.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
11. Background Papers 
 
11.1 There are none arising from this report. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That members note the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Howard Cooper   
Director of Children’s Services  
 
 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Children & Young People OSC 
Work Programme  

UPDATE ON WORK PROGRAMME: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OSC – 
16 March  2010 

 
It was agreed by the Scrutiny Chairs Group in September 2008 to use the followi
[...]
of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Children in Care Council Update
	Children in Care Council Appendix

	4 Areas For Development 0-19 Commissioning
	5 Youth Outreach Scrutiny Review Update
	Youth Outreach Scrutiny Appendix 1
	Youth Outreach Appendix2
	Youth Outreach Scrutiny Appendix 3
	Youth Outreach Scrutiny Appendix 4

	7 Music Service
	8 Work Programme
	10 Officers' Visits to Wirral Children and Young People's Department Children's Homes



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 16 March 2010 

 
Present: Councillor S Clarke (Chair) 

 
 Councillors F Doyle 

T Harney 
K Hayes 
P Hayes 
 
 

C Povall 
W Smith 
A Taylor 

Deputies: Councillors J Salter (for J George) 
A Jones ( for PA Smith) 
 

In attendance:  Mr R Neale  
 

Mrs J Owens  
 

Apologies  Mr M Clarke 
 

Mrs J Kearney 

 
58 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 

WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had a personal or prejudicial interest 
in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and to state the 
nature of such interest. Members were reminded that they should also declare, 
pursuant to paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they were subject to a party whip in connection with the item to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillors Taylor and Jones declared personal interests in minute 69 (Committee 
Referral – Draft Protocol – Scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership) 
by virtue of their membership of the CDRP. 
 

59 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 January, 2010. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January, 2010, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

60 WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed Richard Neale, who was attending his first meeting as the new 
co-opted Church of England Diocesan representative. 
 



The Chair expressed her thanks on behalf of the Committee for all the work of the 
previous C of E Diocesan representative, Mrs Margaret Liddy, and stated that a letter 
of thanks had been sent to Mrs Liddy on behalf of the Committee. 
 

61 CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL UPDATE  
 
The Director of Children’s Services provided an update on the progress made in the 
development of the Wirral Children in Care Council, and also submitted the first 
Children in Care Council Annual Report which set out achievements over the first 
year of the Council and the future work plan.  
 
The cost of running the Children in Care Council for 2010/11 had been estimated at 
£5,000 for which the appropriate budget had been identified. This cost included 
making payment to the Children in Care Council members, training, and team 
building activities for the young people. 
 
Julia Hassall, Head of Children’s Social Care, introduced 4 of the young people who 
were members of the Children in Care Council, Amanda, Kim, Philip and Martin and 
they gave a brief update on the report, other activities, future actions and the pledge, 
copies of which were circulated to the Committee. 
 
Fiona O’Shaughnessy, Children’s Involvement Officer, and Julia Hassall responded 
to Members’ comments and informed the Committee that membership of the Council 
would be 12 – 15 members. Younger people in the 8-12 years of age bracket were 
consulted with but they were also conscious of the need for more involvement and 
this was being progressed. 
 
Resolved – That this Committee notes and formally accepts the pledge and as 
corporate parents of young people in care the Committee promises to do its 
best in making their experience the best. 
 

62 AREAS FOR DEVELOPMENT 0-19 COMMISSIONING  
 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which responded to the 
recommendations made at the meeting of the Children’s Services and Lifelong 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 20 April 2009, convened to consider 
the call-in of the 0-19 Parenting and Prevention Commissioning process. Members 
had identified a number of areas for development to be learnt and specifically 
requested a report in due course on the outcome of the LINK Forums review of the 
procurement process. 
 
Regular meetings with the LINK Forum took place to ensure continuous joint 
learning, and a joint conference was scheduled for July. The Director highlighted the 
fact that improvements had been made as evidenced by the Aiming High for 
Disabled Children commissioning process. Clear documentation, adequate 
timescales, and full parental engagement in the panel process, along with partner 
agencies, including the VCF sector, had resulted in a range of new services being 
delivered which had received universally positive feedback from children and carers. 
A presentation had been made to the Committee about Aiming High and this was 
positively received. It was intended that a further report would be presented in June, 
2010. 
 



Members commented upon the report and welcomed the improvements to the 
commissioning and procurement process, in particular the new electronic system for 
tendering and quotations (known as The Chest). This system would allow existing 
and potential suppliers to view forthcoming contract opportunities for Wirral and other 
Councils in the North West. The CYPD Contracts Team had been briefed about this 
new process. 
 
Resolved – That the officers be thanked for the report and that the report be 
noted. 
 

63 YOUTH OUTREACH SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE  
 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted an update on the positive progress that 
had been made with the suggested recommendations made by the Scrutiny Panel 
into Youth Outreach following submission of the review to the Children’s Services 
and Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11 November 2008. 
 
The majority of the recommendations had been responded to through improved 
partnership working and through changes to service delivery. This included the 
commissioning of four Hubs in Birkenhead, Wallasey, South Wirral and West Wirral, 
which were due to be launched this month with opening nights to include Fridays and 
Saturdays. There would also be nine smaller satellite clubs open for three nights a 
week. 
 
The Director also gave details of a number of structural changes which had been 
made to the Children and Young People’s Department and the Department for 
Regeneration including the transfer of the Anti-Social Behaviour Team and Youth 
Offending Service to the Participation and Inclusion Branch. Other recommendations 
had been considered as part of team plans and would be responded to over longer 
time periods. 
 
Responding to Members’ comments Peter Edmondson, Head of Participation and 
Inclusion, stated that there would always be some gaps in coverage across the whole 
of the Borough but work was being undertaken with transport colleagues to increase 
the opportunities for young people to access this provision at both hubs and 
satellites. The soon to be launched new website would also help in engagement and 
giving young people information on all the opportunities available. 
 
Restorative justice had had an impact in helping to reduce re-offending levels. There 
was also real opportunity to increase outreach work and to map out the services 
provided by the voluntary and faith sectors. 
 
Resolved – That the progress with coordinating and partnership working be 
noted alongside structural changes which include the development of Youth 
Hubs and the transfer of the Anti-Social Behaviour Team and Youth Offending 
Service to the Participation and Inclusion Branch. 
 

64 PRESENTATION ON THIRD QUARTER PERFORMANCE 2009/10  
 
Nancy Clarkson, Head of Planning and Performance, gave a presentation on the 
third quarter performance report and upon key projects which were relevant to the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 



She gave details of what was working well, including: 
 

• This year’s GCSE and A-level results had shown that Wirral students had, 
once again, performed better than ever – achieving results way above the 
national average. 

• The performance of pupils for who English was an additional language had 
improved consistently over the last 4 years. 

• 100% of schools were engaged in the one to one tuition programme, a pool of 
tutors had been recruited to deliver this. 

• Aimed at 14-19 year olds, a brand new way of learning was underway in 
Wirral with the introduction of eight new diploma lines in September 2009. 

• Due to the success of the 117 new apprentice positions created in local 
companies, 22% were taken up by previously NEET (Not in education, 
employment or training) young people, funding for 50 additional places had 
been agreed. 

• 86.7% of children adopted had been placed within 12 months of the decision 
being made. 

• Targets exceeded at quarter three for the stability of placements of looked 
after children. 

• Partnership funding had been secured for the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board. A new business manager was in post and a new independent chair 
had been recruited. 

• Teenage conception rates for Wirral were showing a steady decline. This was 
against the national and regional trend. Wirral being one of two areas 
included in a Government Office national press statement as an area 
demonstrating significant improvement. 

 
In her presentation Nancy Clarkson also referred to key performance issues and key 
risks including the progress being made with the transfer of Learning and Skills 
Council (LSC) duties to the Local Authority. Also, phase two of the academies project 
was at risk due to sponsorship and school selection issues. This had since been 
mitigated with a refreshed report to Cabinet on 14 January and progress was being 
made with a revised replacement Academy for Park High and Rock Ferry. 
 
In respect of the financial position, it was forecast that there would be an overall 
balanced position at the year-end. 
 
The Director elaborated upon the success of the apprenticeship scheme and the 
numbers of young NEETs in employment compared with other authority areas. 
 
Resolved – That the presentation be noted. 
 

65 MUSIC SERVICE  
 
Further to minute 55b (21/1/10) the Director of Children’s Services submitted a report 
which outlined the current Instrumental Music Service provision, together with an 
overview of funding and the latest financial position. 
 
There were three key ways in which the Music Service acted as provider: 
 
(i) Traditional provision: Direct individual or group tuition funded by parents/carers.  



(ii) Pupils who attended ensembles and paid separately but who did not have 
Music Service tuition in their schools.  

(iii) Wider Opportunities tuition: There were 1,500+ pupils undertaking tuition either 
under this national initiative or where the school paid the Music Service directly 
for regular instrumental tuition or the delivery of curriculum music in the school.  

 
As of February 2010, the total number of pupils benefiting from the Music Service 
was approximately 3,900. This was an increase of 350 pupils on the previous year. 
 
The music service had an expenditure budget of £1.3m. This was funded from a 
combination of Standards Fund Grant, parental charges and other income. In 2009-
10 there was a projected budget overspend of £100,000. Although parental income 
would meet the budget target, there was a shortfall in income from schools. In 
addition, staff costs would exceed the agreed budget, a result of current tuition 
requirements and sickness supply cover. The department continued to work to 
identify budget solutions that were sustainable in the longer term. 
 
Marie Lawrence, Strategic Service Manager, and Andrew Roberts, Principal Officer - 
Finance, responded to Members’ comments and explained the budget for the service 
including the method of invoicing and also the operation of the fourth music centre, 
BeMu, at Wirral Grammar for Girls, which was not run by the music service. 
 
Members expressed their appreciation of the service and the value for money it 
provided. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a further report be brought back to a 
future meeting. 
 

66 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received an update on its work programme, which included the 
proposed outline meeting schedule for the next meeting scheduled for June, and 
progress on the ‘“Narrowing the gap” – Impact of deprivation funding’ scrutiny review. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

67 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) 
to that Act. 
 

68 OFFICERS' VISITS TO WIRRAL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
DEPARTMENT CHILDREN'S HOMES  
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported on visits carried out by officers under 
Regulation 33 of the Care Standards Regulations over the period 1 April 2009 to 31 
December 2009. 
  



Russ Tattersall, Service Manager, introduced the report which informed members 
that Independent Reviewing Officers from the Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Unit had visited each home on a monthly basis and all officers’ visits had taken place 
on time during this period. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

69 COMMITTEE REFERRAL - DRAFT PROTOCOL - SCRUTINY OF THE CRIME 
AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, submitted a referral from the 
Scrutiny Programme Board (minute 50 – 4/3/2010) of the draft scrutiny protocol for 
the scrutiny of Wirral’s Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP).  
 
Resolved – That the draft scrutiny protocol for the scrutiny of Wirral’s Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership be endorsed. 
 

70 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair referred to the Consultative Committee for the Visually Impaired Service, 
which Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had met with some of its 
members prior to the meeting commencing. 
 
The group, which was aimed at supporting the Visually Impaired Service throughout 
the Wirral, supported and monitored visually impaired children in mainstream 
schools, in three vision bases and also in the special schools. The group, which had 
amalgamated with the Paediatric Eyecare Group (PEG) in October 2006, met three 
times a year. There were three representatives of the Council on the group and 
Councillor Harney attended regularly. 
 
The group felt that it was very important that specialist multi-agency and service user 
groups for children with hearing and visual impairment met on a regular basis to 
improve and monitor services across the Wirral. 
 
It was also suggested that the representation on the group be examined and this be 
addressed in a further report to the Committee.   
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the matter of representation be brought to a future meeting and an 
annual report from the Paediatric Eyecare Group (PEG) be submitted to the 
Committee. 
 
(3) That the Committee expresses its thanks to the PEG for all its work and 
they be assured that their views will be taken into account in future. 
 
 
 
 
 



71 VOTE OF THANKS  
 
As it was the last meeting of the municipal year, the Committee expressed its thanks 
to the Chair for her chairing of the Committee over the past 12 months and also 
thanked the officers for all their work. 
 
 


